“Menominee — Where the best of Michigan begins”

MENOMINEE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Menoninee Countv Courthouse Briun R. Bousley - County Administrator
839 10th Avenue Sherry DuPont - Administrative Assistant
Menominee, Michigan 49838-3000 Telephone: (906) 863-7779 or 863-9048

Fax: (906) 863-8839
MENOMINEE COUNTY
FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING

~ A QUORUM OF THE BOARD MAY BE PRESENT~

DATE: Wednesday ~ Dec. 18, 2013
TIME: 8:30 AM
PLACE: Menominee County Courthouse ~ Administrative Office

********&**AGENDA*****k******

Call Meeting to Order
Pledge of Allegiance
Roll Call
Approval of Agenda
Approval of Previous Minutes
November 12, 2013
Public Comment swtemenss, nos debate; timited to 5 munutes per person on agends ttems only)
7 Business

s e

o

a. Unfunded Accrued Liability Plan

b. FY 2012/13 Budget ~ Road Patrol Budget Amendments
¢. Required positions in the Sheriff Dept. per state laws

d. FY 2013/14 Budget Amendments ~ #1

-

Public Comment gmired o e minnris)
9.  Adjournment

Bermie Lang  Charlie Meint: - Chairpersofi  Larry Schei - Vice Chairperson  James Furlong
Doug Krienke  John Nelson  Chris Plutchak  Gerald Piche  Jan Hafeman

Menominee County Is An EEQ/AA Employer TDD (Michigan Relay Center) 1-800-649-3777



Menominee County Finance Committec
Minutes of Meeting

Nov. 12, 2013

**************DRAFT**************

The Finance Committee met on Nov. 12, 2013 at 5:00 PM at the Menominee County Courthouse,
Courtroom B.

Present at the meeting were Com. Lang, Com. Nelson, Com. Schei, Com. Hafeman, Brian Bousley, &
Sherry DuPont

Call Meeting to order: Chairperson Nelson called the meeting to order at 5:00 P.M.
Pledge of Allegiance: The Pledge of Allegiance was recited by all
Roll Call: Roll call was taken; all finance commissioners are present.

Agenda was approved by Com. Hafeman and supported by Com. Lang to approve the agenda as written.
Motion approved 4/0

Previous Meeting minutes: Aug. 21, 2013 — moved by Com. Hafeman and supported by Com. Lang to
approve the minutes of the Aug. 21, 2013 Finance Committee meeting. Motion approved 4/0

Public Comment: None
Business:

a. FY 2012/2013 Budget ~ Final amendments: Administrator Bousley discussed the
three amendments we have to approve. UP 911 Authority — Computer replacement (CAD).
This is for 911, the funds for reimbursement came in later than expected, $44,804. The
second amendment is for reimbursement for training in the Sheriff Dept. The training was
cancelled so we were reimbursed the funds, $1,150. The third one is to balance line items
for the Board of Canvassers travel $50 from the elections travel. Com. Nelson makes a
motion to approve the amendments all together. Com. Schei seconded. All Commissioners
agree.

b. FY 2012/2013 Budget ~ Discussion of Year End final numbers: Administrator
Bousley discussed the final numbers. In the GF, basically all the positive accounts added up
to $316,239.41. There was a few deficit accts. that added up to $35,775 total $280,464.00
Under budget in the GF accounts. Plus we had a little bit of revenue over what was
budgeted, $350,000. Gives us a grand total of about $600,000. Cotn. Nelson: is that what
we anticipated? Bousley: I expected lower than that, about 3. Some things can change. A
couple of departments were in deficit. Circuit Court: 11,000. Admin fees, unexpected jury
trials. Probate Court: 2,500 over, legal fees to hire an attorney to get money back to us.
Administration: 15,000 over there, due to the closed division. MERS gives us the projected
cost, this is for previous Administrator. This one they did not give us. The hybrid is
supposed to be bridged in to stop the accelerated funding. It should be changed for this
budget year. Com. Lang: the benefits in the hybrid, is that DB or DC. Bousley: Both; And
the final is elections over $98.00. All in all we did pretty well in the GF side. When we go



to the Special Revenue side, Road Patrol is over about $23,000, salaries/ot... Nelson: why
there’s plenty of money in the RP fund. Bousley: Yes, there’s about $216,000 in the fund.
Nelson: this year, did they go over the money taken in from the taxes? Bousley: Yes, about
$23,000. Nelson: so if they’re over the amount of taxes taken in, we’re not collecting
enough taxes for road patrol. Bousley: If we didn’t have a fund balance in there, they would
have been a little short this year. Nelson: Are we concerned about this for the future. This
millage goes on for the next six years. It looks like our millage is going to be unfunded.
We’re not going to go back and take it from the GF. So will we have to re-do the millage?
Bousley: No, they said they would make adjustments, cuts to fulfil their promise in the
millage. Everything else is good. ROD Automation fund was about $2,300 short there.
Because of projected revenues not being received; they have a fund balance. 911 should be
even with the budget amendment we just moved forward. Nelson: 911 is another one that’s
on a surcharge. That has to cover the cost of 911. Do they have a surplus? Bousley: yes,
about $222,000 in their fund balance. Nelson: Will they have enough money in the future to
fund 911 including the retirement structure? Bousley: They should be good. State Special
Child care is about $20,000. We did not receive all of the grant funding there. PA123 about
$47,000 under there. That’s all the Hermansville Building. Nelson: Did we pay over the
contracted amount? Bousley: No we paid out the contracted amount and the tipping fees for
removal of the debris. Diane: the contract is for $49,250 plus $3,500 to take the asbestos
from the shed bldg. there. The total cost was $111,340.95. Nelson: so we paid almost
$60,000 in tipping fees? Diane: yes due to all debris having to be removed as though it
contained asbestos. Some of the invoices went into the 2013/14 budget because of the
invoice dates. Bousley: These are all pre-audit numbers. Ray will be here the first part of
Jan. to start the audit. Since Ive been here, each year Ray has to dig deep to find stuff.
That’s why the audit costs less than previously.

Public Comment: None

Adjourn: Moved by Hafeman supported by Lang to adjourn the meeting at 5:18 PM. Motion approved
4/0



TREASURY - Unfunded Accrued Liability Plan

—
- ." L

Department of Tﬁ'éasm‘y

Unfunded Accrued Liability Plan

To qualify for the Unfunded Accrued Liability Plan portion of the EVIP/CIP, eligible local units must:

Page 1 of 1

MICHIGAN.GOV

F;_% nlidﬁg'an'i

1 e

¢ Certify to the Michigan Department of Treasury (using form #5074) that by June 1, 2014, they have produced and made readily available to the
public, an Unfunded Accrued Liability Plan. Urfunded accrued liabilities are referring to employee pensions or other post-employment benefits, as of

the iast audited financial report. The Plan must compiy with one of the following:
1. A Local Unit with Unfunded Accrued Liabiliies
a. If previous actions were taken to lower unfunded accrued liabilities, the plan shall include:
i. Alisting of all previous actions taken
il. The estimated cost savings amount for each previous action
ji. A detailed description of how each previcus action will continue to be implemented and maintained

iv. A listing of additional actions that could be taken
(NOTE: Actuariai assumption changes and issuance of debt instruments do not qualify as a new action.)

OR

a. [If no previcus actions were taken to lower unfunded accrued liabilities, the plan shal! inciude:
i. A detailed explanation of why no actions have been taken

ii. A listing of actions that couid be implemented
(NOTE: Actuarial assumption changes and issuance of debt instruments do not qualify as a new action.)

2. A Local Unii with No Unfunded Accrued Liabilities
a. Include an explanation of why unfunded accrued liabilities do not exist

+ Submit a copy of the Unfunded Accrued Liability Plan to the Michigan Depariment of Treasury.

Templates

[Caming soon)

FAQs

[Coming socn]

Contact information

Office of Revenue and Tax Analysis

Phone: 517-373-2697

Fax: 517-335-3298

Email: TreasRevenueSharing@michigan.gov

http:/fvrww.michigan.gov/revenuesharing

http://www.michigan.gov/treasury/0,4679,7-121-1751_2197 58826-312694--,00.html

12/17/2013



Michigan Department of Treasury
5074 (09-13)

Economic Vitality Incentive Program/County Incentive Program
Certification of Unfunded Accrued Liability Plan

Issued under authority of 2013 Public Act 59. Filing is mandatory to qualify for payments.
Each city/villageftownship/county applying for Unfunded Accrued Liability Plan payments must:

1. Certify to the Michigan Department of Treasury (Treasury) that the local unit listed below has produced and made readily available to the public,
an Unfunded Accrued Liability Plan. The plan shall be made available for public viewing in the clerk’s office or posted on a publicly accessible
Internet site as required by 2013 Public Act 59.

2. Submit to Treasury an Unfunded Accrued Liability Plan, if selecting Option 1 of Part 2 below.

City/villageitownship: This certification, along with the Unfunded Accrued Liability Plan, must be recelved by June 1, 2014, to receive the June and
August payments or on or before July 31, 2014, to receive the August payment. Post mark dates will not be considered. For questions, call (517) 373-2697.

County: This certification, along with the Unfunded Acerued Liability Plan, must be received by June 1, 2014, (or the first day of a payment month) in
order to qualify for that month's payment. Post mark dates will not be considered. For questions, call (517) 373-2697.

PART 1: LOCAL UNIT INFORMATION

Local Unit Name Local Unit County Name

Local Unit Code Contact E-Mail Address

Contact Name Contact Title Contact Telephone Number Extension
Website Address, if plan is available online ’ ’ Date of Last Audited Financial Report

PART 2: STATEMENT OF UNFUNDED ACCRUED LIABILITIES
Indicate the option that pertains to your local unit:
[ ]1- Unfunded Accrued Liabilities Exist
A local unit whe has unfunded accrued liabilities pertaining tc pensions or other post-employment benefits must attach a plan as required by
2013 Public Act 59.
2. No Unfunded Accrued Liabilities Exist

Alocal unit who does not have any unfunded accrued liabilities pertaining to pensions or other post-empleyment benefits must provide, in the box
below, an explanation of why the local unit does not have any unfunded accrued liabilities.

PART 3: CERTIFICATION

in accordance with 2013 Public Act 59, the undersigned hereby cerfifies to Treasury that the above mentioned local unit has produced an Unfunded
Accrued Liability Plan and has made the plan available for public viewing in the cily, village, township or county clerk's office, or has posted the plan
on a publiciy accessible Internet site. The Unfunded Accrued Liability Plan, if required, is attached to this signed cerfification.

Chief Administrative Officer Signature (as defined in MCL 141.422b) Printed Name of Chief Administrative Officer (as defined in MCL 141.422b)

Title Date

Completed and signed form (including required attachrment, if selected option 1) should be e-mailed to: TreasRevenueSharing@michigan.gov
If you are unable to submit via e-mail, fax to (517} 335-3298, or mail the completed form and required attachment {if selected option 1} to:
Michigan Department of Treasury
Office of Revenue and Tax Analysis

PO Box 30722
Lansing MI 48909

TREASURY USE ONLY
EVIP/CIP Eligible Certification Received EVIP/CIP Notes

Y N
Final Certification Plan Received




Menominee County
Request for Budget Amendment

Budget Year: 2012/2013

Pleasellncrease |

Revenue@xpenditure Accou@ A5 -3]5- THrOO by § 9‘% // ?‘ o0
ACE- 36— /.60 L3,91%; 92
205 - 3/5- 7/ 3.20 30,00
o5 35— 746700 70,347
Q05 - 35~ Y6,/ (/7. %
e
46/ 317
Please Decrease
Revenue/Expenditure Account by
Date of Request /ﬁ// /7 //3
Justification ‘-%0() ﬁfl«/(w Not M@%{L,‘/ _ ,
Taa, tr Codeulatrred ff Salances-KI°

Requesting Department Z m L 1.222 Zézi
Elected Official/Dept. Head ?ﬂ{ﬁ—d Bﬂ(ﬁ/&q / 71//,,&-7474/»{1_.5
"/

Chief Fiscal Officer's Approval

Date Posted to General Ledger

Posted by:




Road Patrot Budget - Expenditures
Fund: Special Revenue (205)
Activity: Road Patrol (315)

Account Account 2010/2011 010/2011 2011/2012 2012/2013
Number Title Budget Actual Budget Budget

704.00 Salaries-/shift diff/holiday 405,696 394,580 417,718 427,928
705.00 Salaries-part time 36,608 27,230 34,778 34 445
706.00 OT- Millage/General Fund 39,000 40,297 39,000 40,500
707.00 Longevity - Millage/Gen Fund 2,575 2875 3,075 5,750
712.00 BCBS- Millage/General Fund 128,226 143,692 113,389 115,951
712.02 HRA Reimbursements - 28,000 -
713.00 Life Ins. - Millage/Gen Fund 270 248 270 270
715.00 FICA-Millage/General Fund 29,117 28,167 30,129 30,508
715.01 FICA MED - Millage/GF 7,016 6,588 7,046 7,135
716.00 Work Comp - Millage/Gen Fun 18,623 20,394 19,795 29,023
718.00 MERS - Millage/Gen Fund 69,662 84,780 73,456 84,853
727.00 Office Supplies 2,525 2,430 3,000 3,000
742.00 Gas, Oil, Etc 40,500 67,028 60,000 81,000
745.00 Uniforms 6,600 6,139 7,920 9,100
755.00 Other Operating Expenses 3,535 3,709 5,000 5,000
755.02 Other Operating/Weapons, etc 5,075 1,322 5,075 5,075
850.00 Telephone 2,400 2,237 2,400 3,000
860.00 Travel 3,075 1,774 3,075 3,075
881.00 Justice Tratning - 302 - - - -
881.01 Safe Communities Grant 157 - - -
881.03 General Training 4,590 4,441 4 580 4,590
934.00 Equipment Repair 3,060 1,465 3,060 3,060
934.01 Equip Repair & Maint/Radio 5,100 6,852 5,100 5,100
934.02 Equip Repair & Maint/vehicles 22,000 21,290 24 200 27,000
934.03 Casino Grant 18,353 13,682 - -
857.00 Chargeback Tax refunds - 127 - -
974.00 Hannahville Grant - Tahoe 34,507
981.00 Vehicle maintenance 41,000 40,278 42,000 43,000
997.00 Transfer Qut - & - -
Total $ 894,764 $921,627 $ 932,076 $ 1,002,869

wo



ELOZILWT)

A

V4
BIs'iane
LBb1L8E SU0LS SE1'it 501K 00"y amaCy mucI
' word L7 s 1343 TTBRT TN
S08°8EY 69TL1S SFE6HE 205612 SHFPES SILINE U fd
KPS 16°F56' TS 05°55S pO21PS 0A0°'5TS SUNESAC
950S5'RES PLTRETS SP'56PE SLLGSEIT [Lea. 0
0008 FEPOESE TS TS WITHOC 06T s aman( pr11s a4 paons
oves FIOED'LS 6LTIES 8¥'D6% 8898 ] H AAn| g DO'EIS a4 maxgry uog
ooos STDRD'PIS L5008 960818 BLELL 1 5 AN 9T DU'STS 1d KioSxp “Uosea
o0'os LN H ST2HEE 350 6509 Blrg] H WAEM 91 DOETS 14 A
BT PO SR
o114 11800 LRSS BtOsEETs L66'SS »O'STS [7x1] 15658 SL5'ES FEL'9EE 59T
[\ 74 TOWEIE  WrYis | WRER WIS TEIE g oFETH TR T ] WTETE EFPS IFel§ bav L] puor Aoy olegs 0y mau - o proy
00z EOBFS'IS [2147+3 oS 1WaeTs DO'BFSS. SLOLL'ZS DO'ORS STrIEETE woakd 001 [ 3 74=3 TS RS i R, “BpE oRRd PrOY
00L EOBFS' 1S WE'BLS 20 FEHETS BE¥RS CIBELTS DBOKY [42054: ueandz %0 PL06E'ES ST o028 g PN VORI PERE PIOY
0oL Lo L£2'E8% OFZIR'EY CEPVTS 108 6686528 DO BCL6L'SS sfng 05 DORRTE DOZ'#PS 4t v g op e pmeiing - Jugea proy
00L CORrG' IS 2413 Ariobat FYIRUTS nases OFINZS DO'ORS srvisoiy word o [y Ty 3 [ [ 1 +dng EIORLL UapEeN oI pe
0oL EOBYS'IS 166228 FEORLES ST bIY$R9S E1825'78 DO BZHIBELS uoand g ¢ HPSTHS 0OZ'vrS Al Fiug R0y ‘D0 ¥R - [Drd proy
002 Shrres L' R0°G0YES PELOCTS E5'5O8% AT 13 oS BCLEL'SE *ihng o PGSR STE 9EDIS Lad AioBap pnug 0IRg PO
on LYTEE'IS (TTSIS rres IR L WAL 000ES L2/ Apang Sis Sr056ES GRCTYS 0TS L UDIIY ‘Spuma] Io1pd prog
oDL ey 1bt'083 1ETBLEL BETHFTS ot o 6T [y STTSE'LIS Amng oi¢ ORI OIS s ik Aaggar ‘spong E0g - pIEg g
obL cOers'IS 374 191098 1THTE g g vites'ss oot sT¥IET$ worad 124 PROSSTE SO 0028 +Ep mo) sTug 10884 proy
w1 st il 7T ATHNOH 't
T Wil i et S i e TRV VO o o L] IOAaEwYl - IV FHECWS TSETCWE  WVRLN S v ] FETR SR TV avod,

MEDM aHL TEATRNE aR0H IyaGE TGIDARYEE  TALDEIONE  (E1OA0E



Road Patrol Budget - Expenditures
Fund: Special Revenue (205)
Activity: Road Patrol (315)

Account Account 2010/2011 010/2011 2011/2012 2012/2013
Number_Title Budget Actual Budget Budget
704.00 Salaries-/shift difffholiday 405,696 394,580 417,718 472,047
705.00 Salaries-part time 36,608 27,230 34,778 34,445
706.00 OT- Millage/General Fund 39,000 40,297 39,000 40,500
707.00 Longevity - Millage/Gen Fund 2,575 2,875 3,075 5,750
712.00 BCBS- Millage/General Fund 128,226 143,692 113,389 129,865
712.02 HRA Reimbursements - 28,000 -
713.00 Life Ins. - Millage/Gen Fund 270 248 270 300
715.00 FICA-Millage/General Fund 29,117 28,167 30,129 33,147
715.01 FICA MED - Millage/GF 7,016 6,588 7,046 7,752
716.00 Work Comp - Millage/Gen Fun 18,623 20,394 19,795 29,023
718.00 MERS - Millage/Gen Fund 69,662 84,780 73,456 84,853
727.00 Office Supplies 2,525 2,430 3,000 3,000
742.00 Gas, Oil, Etc 40,500 67,028 60,000 81,000
745.00 Uniforms 6,600 6,139 7,920 9,100
755.00 Other Operating Expenses 3,635 3,709 5,000 5,000
755.02 Other Operating/Weapons, etc 5,075 1,322 5,075 5,075
850.00 Telephone 2,400 2,237 2,400 3,000
860.00 Travel 3,075 1,774 3,075 3,075
881.00 Justice Training - 302 - - - -
881.01 Safe Communities Grant 157 - - -
881.03 General Training 4,590 4,441 4 590 4,590
934.00 Equipment Repair 3,060 1,465 3,060 3,060
934.01 Equip Repair & Maint/Radio 5,100 6,852 5,100 5,100
934.02 Equip Repair & Maint/vehicles 22,000 21,290 24,200 27,000
934.03 Casino Grant 18,353 13,682 - =
957.00 Chargeback Tax refunds - 127 - -
974.00 Hannahville Grant - Tahoe 34,507

981.00 Vehicle maintenance 41,000 40,278 42 000 43,000
897.00 Transfer Out - -

Total $ 894,764 $921627 §$ 932,076 $ 1,064,189




ELOTLNTY

B LP0'ZEVE J -
L9N'TL8% # 120675 T ] LYVELS DOV’ 28 Sy nUen . ¢
b g g TOTE L1757 PUOREA FAS -
HTBE wPTLS S 6565 gl d SPPPES AME UG 1
HE'DE LT3N D§"S05% DORIFTS o00'5ES Rl ]
95'08EBLS FLDOS'TS S¥EErS PLLSTEIT SH'r ] .
0008 FOPOCSE Tees LR EFTRC B0EF $ JassaE 09 TIS 14 s ]
oot STDED' LS SLTMES £0'088 [ o'y H AT G DO'STE Ld ALY ‘G
o008 STDR0¥1$ 55208 PEDR1S $LTLL L] H AN 9T DO'STY 14 defp fuousey "
cocd E5'531'2IS ST THEE 25518 £65°DL 362 ] H AN 9T DO'CTE 14 fLE TN \
L S
0001 BTIPRLY LIEER'YES FERES'ETS alal] HITET s eSS [1ig-] oS L ]
74 EOORTS el fary:] higniqil T Ly B TIECE TR [ BTG T RS (27 P Aggey  ofeu sop el - joxeg pacy T
0oL E0BFE IS TR IESEEES 988 DUBKSS PLOLLTS  0ODEE ®PIEEIS  mandg ] 6THLEY [0 s ey fue3u ‘mpmg A proY
0L EOorE' 1S ovi'bLy soravet STOE'ZS BCHERS GEEGLTS 00088 SIS IS woawdz o5t 95°DES'ES 6HE'ZS o0 (=7 ] ‘uonRg oneg proy
00 L[ 158'098 oFiEres WL SET0LS BEU6ETS DI BT L6L'SE L] 3] DRSS DOT'EFS TS s TR e wmaing - poeg P
BOZ coabs'1s RS LTEOH'ES SRy DRSS BCPTATE DDES [A775=T] uomnd 7 ] PS0SS'ES EPETS SIS pdng ERUCHE BORERN naeg proy
0oL 411 T 160448 EPOLEE SOEHH'Y Ll CTSISTS 00°DES SLYISEIS uosked 7 - 0EHT' 00Z'¥rS TS ¥ oy ‘AT wefog - pawg proy
0oL Shpvos 99 B0G0Y'SS LTS 5995 DL TRBTS 00068 WL ofms ooE 95066’ [ 0TS e Arfup 4prrs IEd ROy
0oL iFEes'|s 25818 BT [yt 1 LA BVFOLTE DBOES WIS Ay 5iE E EDS KIS L UOITY ‘PP PR POy
oD LY TER'IS w'08S TEORLES 51 SCBLOT TE006TS DEOCS [ L4/ T Apmg 6E OPITEE oz Tus iy Aaupar ‘g amins - poeg proy
o EOBHYI$ bs'bis o7er'ss ITPHE'ZS 1psees MRS 00D szyigerr voswdy x4 SED6S'ES L] scoey riy ninL, e PIRg proy
%1 A Sovg [ ATANOH w1
T Wioi e o R MERYYE T ] o] R¥T IITIoADT TV FEOTE EIGVWE WVIHNW Smavs T ST SRR TSHIVIGVGE

oM am T¥LIISOH AS0H AYarIoR TRIOATAN QDAY GLLYHORL.



Budget Year: 2012/2013
Please Increase
Revenue/Expenditure Account

Please Decrease
Revenue/Expenditure Account

Date of Request

Justification

Requesting Department
Elected Official/Dept. Head
Chief Fiscal Officer's Approval
Date Posted to General Ledger

Posted by:

Menominee County
Request for Budget Amendment

L9
101-301-881.01

205-315-860.00 by

..,(ro&‘&

Total:

10/7/2013

252

12,293.86

4,581.17

16,875.03

Sheriff Depargment

“‘M«M J\

ﬁmﬁ@wﬂa ]

Take funds out of Fund Balance {281-000-390.00) to balance 2012/2013
budget



Re:

2012 - 2013 BUDGET AMENDMENT
NUMBER #33
September 30, 2013

Move Funds from K9 fund balance to cover K9 expenses

Account Numbe¢ DESCRIPTION Budget
281-000-390.00 K9 Fund Balance $ (16,875.03)
101-301-881.01 K-9 12,293.86

205-315-860.00 Road - Travel 4,581.17



MENOMINEE COUNTY
Balance Sheet

September 2013
Account Title Balance Account Number
Fund: Donations
ASSETS
Current Assets
CASH 24,299.43 281-000-001.00
TOTAL Current Assets 2429943
TOTAL ASSETS 24,299.43
FUND EQUITY
Fund Equity
FUND BALANCE 21,769.20 281-000-390.00
CHANGE IN FUND EQUITY 2,530.23
TOTAL Fund Equity 24,299.43
TOTAL FUND EQUITY 24,299.43
TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY 24,299.43

December 17, 2013 10:24 am

Page 1 of 1



County M

Non-man Functions

Legally Directed Mandated Functions Sources:

Michigan Constitution

» Michi 5 ichi Compllied Laws]
Michigan Court Rules [MCR]

Michigan Suprame Court Adminlstrative Order
Michlgan Administrative Code

Federal Statutes [USG]

Gode of Federal Regulations [CFR]

-

-

DEFINIATIONS:

Mandated
Function:

Necessary
Function:

Digcretionary

Function:

A mandated function is a function that the county must
perform due to

1) Alegal directive of a higher level of government {State.
Federal);

Or -
2} Due to a commitment of the County itsalf (Contract,

Ordinance, Resolution, grant, efc.)

A necessary function is a function that the County is obligated
te in order to reasonably provide the higher governmental
mandated or Gounty Board-authorized mandated functions.

A Discretionary function would be all other functions untaken
by the County.

County Commitment Mandated Functions Sources:

Enabling Legislation
- Allows for service provision, but statute lacks “shall” or "must”
- F-911; Head Start; Parks Communlity Correctlon; etc.

*

Spacial Millages
-BOC can choose to levy a portlon or none of the millage

Local Ordinances and Resolutions
= Zoning and Planning

- g Code
- Animal Enforcement

Contracts

= Legally binding by choice (terminatlon elauses, etc.)
- Police services agreements. Assessments, Goop Extension, efe.

Grants

- Administratively similar to contract
- Leveraging dollars (many grants require local match)
- Emargancy Managsment, etc.

of Effort




Board of Commissioner Discretion

The "Serviceability” standard declslons are subjective in nature.

Funding a mandated function is different than funding a department
The Board has the authorlty to:

» set the level of mandated funding
» How service is delivered

» Who delivers service

» Quality of service

The Board may balance the local neads for discrationary funding in datermining the
level of mandated function funding, such as

+ Qluality of life issues
+ Local utilizatlon by clizens
» Long term goals

SlgnHicant varlance exists among countles In level of funding mandated services



€0°LTL06L-TLT
00'¥¥S-000-TLZ

€0°£24-064-TLC
00'vrS-000-TLZ

0T'0L6-€0T-TOT
TO' T#t7-000-TOT

00°'0£6-T9Z-TOT
€0 TI-000-T0T

0T°'046-€0T-10T
00°866-€01-101

00'SQL-THT-STZ
00'06¢£-000-91C

00'8¢L-TLE-6PT
00°098-1LE-6¥C

00°62/-£89-¥67
00'6€£-289-10T

JUNOoIY

00°00s
00'00S

00°00s
00°00S

00°'629°€
00'6/9°¢

00'005'C
00°00S°T

00°000°S
{00°000°S)

00°000°S
{00°000°S)

00°058
{00°058)

{00 00¢)
00'00€

Junowy

Aeigry syl Joy paniazal
uopjeuoq snowAuouy £10Z/2/ZT

Aleaqr] ayl 4oy paniadal
uoileuoQ snowaAuouy £10Z/Z/2T

A}IN23s asnoH
HNOD 104 PSAISI3Y JUESD J|IAYBUURH €T0Z/9Z/TT

uawe|day mopuipn
Xauuy 10} panaday tueln djlayeuueH ¢T10Z/9Z/T1

Alan29¢ asnoyinon
€10Z/7T0T WoJ} 193(0oad Bulodup €TOZ/ET/TT

saliejes Aelodway 1arod
0} ,3Juejeg pung, WoJj spuny uinoly  €T0Z/8/TT

aseyaung 131ndwio) 49A0D 01 spund SulnoN  €T0Z/8/TT
slieyy o1u)

1snJ| WoJj Junowy a3e1s0d SUlAOlN €T0Z/8Z/0T

uondiasag ale(

T10Z-£T0Z Alewwing Juswpuawy 328png

Taquiny



Re:

2013-2014

Moving Postage Amount from Trust into Affairs
(Yearly Transfer)

Account Numbe DESCRIPTION

294-683-729.00 Postage
101-682-729.00 Postage

BUDGET AMENDMENT
NUMBER #1
October 28, 2013

Budget
$ (300.00)
$ 300.00



Re:

2013-2014

Moving Funds to cover Computer Purchase

Account Numbe DESCRIPTION

249-371-860.00 Travel
249-371-728.00 Office EQquipment

BUDGET AMENDMENT
NUMBER #2
November 8, 2013

Budget
S (850.00)
$ 850.00



Re:

2013-2014 BUDGET AMENDMENT
NUMBER #3
November 8, 2013

Moving Money from the Fund Balance to Temporary Salaries
Friend of Court

Account Numbe DESCRIPTION Budget

218-141-705.00 Salaries - Temporary $ 5,000.00
218-000-390.00 Fund Balance $ (5,000.00)



MENOMINEE COUNTY

REQUEST FOR I:I-N%

BUDGET YEAR: 20(3/j4

Please Transfer Amount of: é 5 o0

From Account: IO{ {03 Ciqgcb Cbmm)

To Account: lol-103-9470. 10 ( ';SUW!tcb\{/(g >

Date of Request: Ll “3 I| 3
Justification: (Q k@sm‘fm °f’lm 20l2[(2
Name of Requesting Dept: Aﬁim tsﬁ'a.‘hﬁw

Name of Elected Official/Dept Head:

Signature of Elected Official/Dept Head: g\/\ Q .&Z&Jﬂ\
Approval by Chief Fiscal Officer: @M QAEM.W\,

Date Posted to General Ledger:

Posted by:




Menominee County Board of Commissioners W 3
County Administrator, Brian Bousley Administrator’s
Administrative Assistant, Sherry DuPont

{(906) 863-7779 omce

To: Jessica White

From: Sherry DuPont — Administrative Assistant
CC: Brian Bousley

Date: November 18, 2013

Re: Carry-over account # 101-103-970.10
(Service Windows/CH Security)

Jessy,

Please carry over the “Service Windows/CH Security” account #101-
103-970.10 into the 2013/14 Budget year.

We will also be doing a budget amendment to add money to this
account for future “CH Security” construction.

Thank you!

Sherry



Re:

2013-2014

Ongoing Project from 2012/2013

Account Numbe DESCRIPTION

101-103-998.00 Designated Building Fund
101-103-970.10 Service Windows (CH Security)

BUDGET AMENDMENT
NUMBER #4
November 11, 2013

Budget
$ (5,000.00)
$ 5,000.00



MENOMINEE COUNTY
REQUEST FOR BUDGET AMENDMENT

BUDGET YEAR: 2013/14

By Amount of:

Please Increase (Decrease): 8’ 0? ) 620, o0

i
Revenue Account: \.L/)?MM/ J0/—000-4%/. 03 W)

Expenditure Account: I thirat— /@/' 0?@ L- 9 70, 00 \/J,}/Zﬁ/’w{”g —M )

L4

Date of Request: /7 /o?@ //LB
hfannof yults -
Justification: han b foerised Aot WMM &/M
i . @ Anniie :
Name of Requesting Dept: dﬁ/ommﬁzﬁw

Tian . Beusl
Name of Elected Official/Dept Head: Rian K. usity

!
Signature of Elected Official/Dept Head: é/v\ Q %WQ.,LQ.
Approval by Chief Fiscal Officer: %}\A Q ﬁﬂ_‘% .

Date Posted to General Ledger:

Posted by:



Distribution ID '025-14-1113"

2% Grant Agraarent

Grant Number:

Hannahville Indian Community 025-14-1113-054M
N14911 Hannahville B-1 Rd.
Wilson, MI 49896

1. Granting Agency 2. Amendment No. if Applicable:

Hannahville Indian Community

3. Award Date: 4. Project Pericd:

November 4, 2013 December 1, 2013 — November 30, 2014

5. Recipient Organization Name and Address: 6. Project Name and Agency:

Menominee County Agency: Menominee County
839 10th Ave. Project Name: Annex Glass Window Replacements

Menominee, Ml 49858

8. Name & Phone of Project Contact:

7. County:
Menominee
County Board Chair
9. Township: (906) 863-7779
10. Approved Budget: 11. Amount Awarded
This Cycle: $2500
Salaries... .oooevare e rie e $ -
Fringe Benefts.........cccoeeee e $ - T T
. Total Awarde
Travel... $ this Project
Supp[les P $ ™ {Subject to $2500
Consultan*leontractual ....... $ - Available Funding)
Training... oo v vevveevremmesre e $ -
Equipment...........,.............. $ 2,500.00
Construction... $ . 13. Date of Distribution
Other... 3 - for this Cycle: _Novembn'a'r 4, 2013
Total Dlrect Costs 3 2,500.00
$ 2.,500.00

14. Remarks:
Approved amount for Funding Cycle December 1, 2013 — November 30, 2014 is $2500.

Original grant request was for $3500.

is award.

Please return both copies of this grant agreement to the address below. Failure to do so may result in the withdrawal of th

15. Granting Agency Contact:

Jill Beaudo Phone: (906) 723-2625
Hannahville Indian Community Fax: (906) 466-2833
N14911 Hannahville B-1 Rd. E-mail: jillbeaudo@hannahville.org

Wilson, MI 49896

16. Signature and Title of Grantee Authorizing Official: Date: N\ 23

Brian Bousléy, County Administratr Phone: m‘%gﬂﬁﬁ

15, Signature Certifying Fund Avail bility: Date:
ol W-22-2c\3

b g1

Kenneth Meshigaud, Tribal Chairperson Phone: (906) 466-2932

Relurn this form to: Jil Beaudo
Hannahville Indian Community
N14911 Hannahvilie B-1 Rd.
Wilson, M| 49836



Re:

2013-2014 BUDGET AMENDMENT
NUMBER #5
November 26, 2013

Received Hannahville Grant for Window Replacement at Annex

Account Numbe DESCRIPTION Budget

101-000-441.03 Casino Money - Extension $ 2,500.00
101-261-970.00 Extension - Capital Outlay $ 2,500.00



MENOMINEE COUNTY
REQUEST FOR BUDGET AMENDMENT

BUDGET YEAR: 2013/14

By Amount of:

Please Increase (Decrease): ¢ 3L 7560
A,

Revenue Account: W Aapsaar. . LOI—000 -4 .01 W “g””j>

Expenditure Account: S aneeae. L0/ =103 - F70./0 / Mmmfm@_ oy Mg)
Date of Request: EVYIE!

Justification: Lpont /édw/z% &dafwﬁz

Name of Requesting Dept: _ﬁ@m&zﬁw

Name of Elected Official/Dept Head: @/F 1 An 2( Ba wség/
[

Signature of Elected Official/Dept Head: @Y\Q é;&ﬂAJD,QJ\
Approval by Chief Fiscal Officer: Q%@DDJA

Date Posted to General Ledger:

Posted by:



2% Grant Agreement

Hannahville Indian Community
N14911 Hannahville B-1 Rd.
Wilson, MI 49896

Distribution 1D '025-14-1113"

Grant Number:

025-14-1113-055M

1. Granting Agency
Hannahville Indian Community

2, Amendment No. if Applicable:

3. Award Date:
November 4, 2013

4. Project Period:

December 1, 2013 — November 30, 2014

5. Recipient Organization Name and Address:

Menominee County
839 10th Ave,
‘Menominee, Ml 49858

6. Project Name and Agency:

Menominee County

Agency:
Menominee Courthouse Security

Project Name:

7. County:
Menominee

9. Township:

8, Name & Phone of Project Contact:

County Board Chair
(908) 863-7779

10. Approved Budget:

Salanies. ...cceecveiniir e
Fringe Benefis...... ... .o ees
Travel.. ... oo ve it i
Supplies... ... v veinnienns
Consultants/Contractual.......
Training....co v veeevevnien s cnnn
Equipment.......oooooiiiiin
Construction......ccoco o
Other.....ccvoevevvevienen s
Total Direct Costs................

3,675.00

3,675.00
3,675.00

|67 H 0 B & B A 8 B

11. Amount Awarded

This Cycle: $3675

12. Total Awarded
this Project
{Subject to

Available Funding) §3675

13. Date of Distribution

for this Cycle: November 4, 2013

14. Remarks:

Original grant request was for $7799.

Approved amount for Funding Cycle December 1, 2013 — Novemter 30, 2014 is $3675.

Please return both copies of this grant agreement to the address below. Fallure to do so may result in the withdrawal of this award.

15. Granting Agency Contact:
Jill Beaudo

N14911 Hannahville B-1 Rd.
Wilson, Ml 49856

Hannahville Indian Community

Phone: (906) 723-2625

Fax: (906) 466-2933
E-mail: jillbeaudo@hannahville.org

16. Signature and Titlg of Grantee Authorizing Official:

Brian Bousley, County Administrator

Date: u/,z/,-g

Phone: ?%" %3 = 777 ?

15. Signature Certifying Fund Availability:

e

Kenneth Meshigaud, Triba) Chairperson

Date:

W-22-20(3

Phone: (906) 466-2832

Return this form to: Jill Beaudo
Hannahville Indian Communily
N14911 Hannahvile B-1 Rd.
Wilson, MI 49888




Re:

2013-2014 BUDGET AMENDMENT
NUMBER #6
November 26, 2013

Received Hannahville Grant for Court House Security

Account Numh DESCRIPTION Budget

101-000-441.01 Casino Money - Admin S 3,675.00
101-103-970.10 Other Legislation - Service Windows CH Secu $ 3,675.00



2013-2014

Re: Anonymous Donation Received for the Library

Account Numh DESCRIPTION

271-000-544.00 Grants, Bequests, Etc.
271-790-727.03 Restricted Purchases

Check # 3048 deposited on 11/27/13 (Transmittal #617)

BUDGET AMENDMENT
NUMBER #7
December 2, 2013

Budget
S 500.00
S 500.00



2013-2014

Re: Anonymous Donation Received for the Library

Account Numh DESCRIPTION

271-000-544.00 Grants, Bequests, Etc.
271-790-727.03 Restricted Purchases

Check # 2112 deposited on 10/31/13 (Transmittal #616)

BUDGET AMENDMENT
NUMBER #8
December 2, 2013

Budget
$ 500.00
S 500.00



